

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)	
INFORMATION CENTER)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:15-cv-00667-CRC
)	
UNITED STATES)	
DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiff, Electronic Privacy Information Center, respectfully opposes the Defendant United States Department of Justice’s Motion for Summary Judgment, and cross-moves for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

Dated: January 22, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

MARC ROTENBERG, D.C. BAR # 422825
EPIC President

ALAN BUTLER, D.C. BAR # 1012128
EPIC Senior Counsel

/s/ Jeramie D. Scott
 JERAMIE D. SCOTT, D.C. BAR # 1025909
 Electronic Privacy Information Center
 1718 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 200
 Washington, DC 20009
 (202) 483-1140
 jscott@epic.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION)	
CENTER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-667 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT)	
ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED
OPPOSITION AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Contents i

Table Of Authorities 1

Preliminary Statement..... 2

Background..... 3

Argument 5

 I. Standard Of Review 6

 ii. EPIC Is Entitled To Partial Summary Judgment 7

 A. DEA Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Search For Privacy Impact Assessments 7

 B. DEA Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Search For Determination Letters..... 12

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 8
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Coleman v. DEA</i> , No. 14-0315, 2015 WL 5730707 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2015)	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)	7
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	7
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)	7
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013)	6, 7
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. NSA</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 783 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Kleinert v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 14-1506, 2015 WL 5675792 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2015)	6, 7
<i>Marino v. DEA</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2014)	13
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	6
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Neuman v. United States</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2014)	8
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8, 13, 14
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Weisberg v. DOJ</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	7, 8
Section 208, 116 Stat. at 2921-22	5, 12

Other Authorities

Office of Privacy and Civil Liberties, DOJ, Privacy Impact Assessments: Official Guidance (Revised July 2015)	5, 11
OMB Memorandum M-03-22, <i>OMB Guidance for Implementing the Privacy Provisions of the E-Government Act of 2002</i> (Sept. 26, 2003)	4, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7
